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Preface: 

CIIT Lahore library is a hub of knowledge and fulfill information and knowledge needs of faculty, 

students and staff and for the purpose, library continue acquiring information resources like 

books, journal/magazines, thesis, company reports, newspapers, and audio/visual material for 

research and reference purpose for its valued users. The Library’s mission is to provide 

comprehensive resources and services in support of the research, teaching and learning needs 

of the CIIT community. 

The targets can be achieved only if the collection development of library resources will made in 

balance and appropriate design. If library have reasonable resources in all disciplines than the 

library users can get maximum benefits through these resources.  

Through this report, authorities, academicians and library users can know the progress of 

collection development and in previous years and even in different disciplines. This report will 

also guide the library professionals to give the right direction to their acquisition policy. 

The reader of this report can observed the good pace of collection development of library 

resources during the period. This is all due to visionary leadership of Dr. Mahmood Ahmad 

Bodla, Director CIIT Lahore. He has strong affiliation of books because he is not only a very 

good administrator but also a writer of many books and articles. He gave free hand to the 

library to collect and acquire any material required by library users. 

I am very much thankful to Prof. Dr. Talat Afza, Ex-Convener, Library Affairs Committee for her 

guidance, support and encouragement to library. She is always there when we need any 

guidance from her. Our current library resources and services is the reflection of her support 

and encouragement. I am also thankful to Dr. Robina Farooq, Convener Librray Affairs 

Committee for her interest and encouragement to promote library resources and services.  

For this report, I am really thankful Ms. Nasira Munir who did this job with dedication and 

enthusiasm. She is not doubt a good library professional. 

 

 

Muhammad Tariq Najmi 
Incharge 
Library Information Services 
CIIT Lahore 
 
August 01, 2014 
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Introduction  

The CIIT Lahore Library was established on March 2002 with limited furniture and three staff 

members. The library started its working in Block C then after one semester, it has been shifted 

in Block D and in 2003 the library got its almost permanent place in workshop # 1 (current 

location). The library started its working in two shifts (Morning & Evening) with more than 

hundred users. 

 

In 2009, the library published its first report entitled “Collection Development Report: for the 

year 2002 to 2009”, which covers the acquisition of books and other library resources acquired 

by the library during the said period. Now library is proud to present the 2nd volume of said 

report which covers the collection development contents from 2009 to 2013.  Library also 

included the subscription of journal/ magazines from 2002-2013, acquisition of audio/visuals 

material from 2006-2013, which were missed in volume 1. This report also covers the Thesis 

and final years report from 2006-2013 which submitted by CIIT students in the library. 

 

For this collection development, library is very much thankful to our valued users particular 

faculty members and researchers who selected the books for the library and all Head of 

Departments, who recommended the library material and last but not least, Dr. Mahmood 

Ahmad Bodla, Director CIIT Lahore Campus, who not only give financial approvals to acquire the 

library material but also give encouragement to library staff for this collection development of 

CIIT Lahore Library. 

 

Library Information Services 

CIIT Lahore 
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29% 

10% 

8% 12% 

24% 

0% 

5% 1% 
11% 

Books 

1 Mangement Sciences 

2 Computer Sciences 

3 Electrical Engineering 

4 Chemical Engineering 

5 A & D 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 

7 Maths 

8 Physics 

9 Humanities 

BOOKS 

January 2009 to December 2009 
 

Sr. # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 233 176649 

2 Computer Sciences 80 80743 

3 Electrical Engineering 65 62637 

4 Chemical Engineering 96 162077 

5 Architecture & Design 196 292841 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 00 00 

7 Mathematics 46 35191 

8 Physics 9 7926 

9 Humanities 78 50158 

 Total  87 868222 
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31% 

20% 12% 

11% 

9% 

0% 
4% 

5% 
8% 

Books 

Mangement Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

A & D 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

BOOKS 

January 2010 to December 2010 
 

Sr # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 499 226265.6 

2 Computer Sciences 289 234067 

3 Electrical Engineering 170 161433 

4 Chemical Engineering 156 245283 

5 Architecture & Design 122 418024 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 00 00 

7 Mathematics 52 42614.45 

8 Physics 71 138964 

9 Humanities 113 519959 

 Total 1422 1986610 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CIIT Lahore Library | Collection Development: 2009 to 2013 9 

 

16% 

8% 

15% 

8% 15% 

1% 

12% 

2% 

23% 

Books 

Mangement Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

A & D 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

BOOKS 
January 2011 to December 2011 

 
Sr # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 90 195133 

2 Computer Sciences 46 53603 

3 Electrical Engineering 82 101025 

4 Chemical Engineering 46 84703 

5 Architecture & Design 83 261932 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 2 12962 

7 Mathematics 65 38148 

8 Physics 13 18371 

9 Humanities 125 113789 

 Total 552 879666 
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11% 
6% 

11% 

2% 58% 

0% 4% 
3% 

5% 

Books 

Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

BOOKS  

January 2012 to December 2012 
 

Sr # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 53 110947 

2 Computer Sciences 29 26653 

3 Electrical Engineering 57 60181 

4 Chemical Engineering 12 33224 

5 Architecture & Design 288 482532 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 00 00 

7 Mathematics 21 33204 

8 Physics 13 24797 

9 Humanities 26 45554 

 Total 499 817092 
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20% 

4% 

22% 

10% 

13% 

6% 

8% 

9% 
8% 

Books 

Mangement Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

A & D 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

BOOKS  

January 2013 to December 2013 

 

Sr # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 356 835142 

2 Computer Sciences 69 252121 

3 Electrical Engineering 391 728148 

4 Chemical Engineering 171 599708 

5 Architecture & Design 224 789114 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 104 1322609 

7 Mathematics 140 416664 

8 Physics 162 421870 

9 Humanities 148 408461 

 Total 1765 5773837 
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2009, 812 

2010, 1422 

2011, 552 

2012, 499 

2013, 1765 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 868222 

2010, 1986610 

2011, 879666 

2012, 817092 

2013, 5773837 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

BOOKS 

YEAR WISE DETAIL 

Sr. # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 812 868222 

2 2010 1422 1986610 

3 2011 552 879666 

4 2012 499 817092 

5 2013 1765 5773837 

 Total 5050 10325427 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CIIT Lahore Library | Collection Development: 2009 to 2013 13 

 

2009, 176649 

2010, 226265.6 

2011, 195133 

2012, 110947 

2013, 835142 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 176649 

2010, 226265.6 

2011, 195133 

2012, 110947 

2013, 835142 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Management Sciences 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 233 176649 

2 2010 499 226265.6 

3 2011 90 195133 

4 2012 53 110947 

5 2013 356 835142 

 Total 1181 1544137 
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2009, 80 

2010, 289 

2011, 46 

2012, 29 

2013, 69 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 80743 

201, 234067 

2011, 53603 
2012, 26653 

2013, 252121 

Cost 

2009 

201 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Computer Sciences 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 80 80743 

2 2010 289 234067 

3 2011 46 53603 

4 2012 29 26653 

5 2013 69 252121 

 Total 513 647187 
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2009, 65 

2010, 170 

2011, 82 

2012, 57 

2013, 391 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 62637 

2010, 161433 

2011, 101025 

2012, 60181 
2013, 728148 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Electrical Engineering 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 65 62637 

2 2010 170 161433 

3 2011 82 101025 

4 2012 57 60181 

5 2013 391 728148 

 Total 765 1113424 
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2009, 96 

2010, 156 

2011, 46 

2012, 12 

2013, 171 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 162077 

201, 245283 

2011, 84703 
2012, 33224 

2013, 599708 

Cost 

2009 

201 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Chemical Engineering 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 96 162077 

2 2010 156 245283 

3 2011 46 84703 

4 2012 12 33224 

5 2013 171 599708 

 Total 481 1124995 
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2009, 496 

2010, 122 2011, 83 

2012, 288 

2013, 224 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 292841 

2010, 418024 

2011, 261932 

2012, 482532 

2013, 789114 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Architecture & Design 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 496 292841 

2 2010 122 418024 

3 2011 83 261932 

4 2012 288 482532 

5 2013 224 789114 

 Total 913 2244443 
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2009, 0 
2010, 0 2011, 2 

2012, 0 

2013, 104 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 0 2010, 0 2011, 12962 

2012, 0 

2013, 1322609 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Bio-Informatics 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 00 00 

2 2010 00 00 

3 2011 02 12962 

4 2012 00 00 

5 2013 104 1322609 

 Total 106 1335571 
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2009, 46 

2010, 52 

2011, 65 
2012, 21 

2013, 140 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 35191 
2010, 42614.45 

2011, 38148 

2012, 33204 

2013, 416664 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Mathematics 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 46 35191 

2 2010 52 42614.45 

3 2011 65 38148 

4 2012 21 33204 

5 2013 140 416664 

 Total 324 565821.5 
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2009, 9 

2010, 71 

2011, 13 

2012, 13 

2013, 162 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 7926 

2010, 138964 

2011, 18371 
2012, 24797 

2013, 421870 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Physics 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 9 7926 

2 2010 71 138964 

3 2011 13 18371 

4 2012 13 24797 

5 2013 162 421870 

 Total 268 611928 
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2009, 87 

2010, 113 

2011, 125 

2012, 26 

2013, 148 

Books 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2009, 50158 

2010, 519959 

2011, 113789 

2012, 45554 

2013, 408461 

Cost 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Books on Humanities 

Sr # Year Books Cost 

1 2009 87 50158 

2 2010 113 519959 

3 2011 125 113789 

4 2012 26 45554 

5 2013 148 408461 

 Total 499 1137921 
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1181 

513 

765 
481 

913 

106 
324 

268 
499 

Books 
Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

1544137 

647187 

1113424 

1124995 

2244443 

1335571 

565821.5 
611928 

1137921 

Cost 
Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

BRIEF SUMMARY (2009-2013) 

Sr # Subject Books Cost 

1 Management Sciences 1181 1544137 

2 Computer Sciences 513 647187 

3 Electrical Engineering 765 1113424 

4 Chemical Engineering 481 1124995 

5 Architecture & Design 913 2244443 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 106 1335571 

7 Mathematics  324 565821.5 

8 Physics 268 611928 

9 Humanities 499 1137921 

 Total 5050 10325428 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CIIT Lahore Library | Collection Development: 2009 to 2013 23 

 

Management 
Sciences, 2431 

Computer 
Sciences, 418 

Electrical 
Engineering, 577 

Chemical 
Engineering, 70 

Architecture & 
Design, 0 

Bio-Informatics 
Sc, 0 

Mathematics, 22 
Physics, 46 

Humanities, 0 

Thesis/ Reports Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Mathematics 

Physics 

Humanities 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF TOTAL Thesis/ Final Year Reports (2006-2013) 

Sr # Subject Thesis/ 
Reports 

1 Management Sciences 2431 

2 Computer Sciences 418 

3 Electrical Engineering 577 

4 Chemical Engineering 70 

5 Architecture & Design 0 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 0 

7 Mathematics  22 

8 Physics 46 

9 Humanities 0 

 Total 3564 
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2006, 783 

2007, 93 

2008, 604 

2009, 1413 

2010, 430 

2011, 82 2012, 49 2013, 110 

Thesis/ Reports 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

THESIS / FINAL YEAR PROJECTS 
YEAR WISE DETAIL 

 

Sr # Year Thesis/ 
Reports 

1 2006 783 

2 2007 93 

3 2008 604 

4 2009 1413 

5 2010 430 

6 2011 82 

7 2012 49 

8 2013 110 

 Total 3564 
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Management 
Sciences, 69 

Computer 
Sciences, 77 

Electrical 
Engineering, 36 

Chemical 
Engineering, 14 

Architecture & 
Design, 12 

Bio-Informatics 
Sc, 0 

Maths, 2 

Physics, 0 Humanities, 44 

Serials 

Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Maths 

Physics 

Humanities 

JOURNAL / MAGAZINES (2002-2013) 

Sr # Subject Serial Cost 

1 Management Sciences 69 788059 

2 Computer Sciences 77 1240694 

3 Electrical Engineering 36 2584204 

4 Chemical Engineering 14 251410 

5 Architecture & Design 12 58248 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 0 0 

7 Mathematics  2 3000 

8 Physics 0 0 

9 Humanities 44 74786 

 Total 254 5000401 
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2002, 20 

2003, 18 

2004, 11 

2005, 18 

2006, 14 

2007, 22 

2008, 31 

2009, 33 

2010, 31 

2011, 30 

2012, 12 
2013, 14 

Serials 2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Journals / Magazines 

YEAR WISE DETAIL 

Sr # Year Serials Cost 

1 2002 20 424504 

2 2003 18 360207 

3 2004 11 58949 

4 2005 18 137389 

5 2006 14 118793 

6 2007 22 1083687 

7 2008 31 1196204 

8 2009 33 486285 

9 2010 31 562034 

10 2011 30 474957 

11 2012 12 38796 

12 2013 14 58596 

 Total 254 5000401 
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Management 
Sciences, 20760 

Computer 
Sciences, 11490 

Mathematics, 
4380 

Physics, 450 

Humanities, 
11360 

Cost 

Management Sciences 

Computer Sciences 

Electrical Engineering 

Chemical Engineering 

Architecture & Design 

Bio-Informatics Sc 

Mathematics 

Physics 

Humanities 

Audio / Visuals (2006-2013) 

Sr # Subject Audio/ 
Visuals   

Cost 

1 Management Sciences 147 20760 

2 Computer Sciences 86 11490 

3 Electrical Engineering 0 0 

4 Chemical Engineering 0 0 

5 Architecture & Design 0 0 

6 Bio-Informatics Sc 0 0 

7 Mathematics  23 4380 

8 Physics 2 450 

9 Humanities 78 11360 

 Total 336 48440 
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2006, 59 

2007, 22 

2008, 113 

2009, 117 

2010, 0 

2011, 0 
2012, 0 

2013, 25 

Cost 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

Audio/ Visual (2006-2013) 
YEAR WISE DETAIL 

 

Sr # Year Audio/ 
Visuals   

Cost 

1 2006 59 14190 

2 2007 22 5730 

3 2008 113 19940 

4 2009 117 7020 

5 2010 0 0 

6 2011 0 0 

7 2012 0 0 

8 2013 25 1560 

 Total 336 48440 
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